v .

Decision No. _ 7“4200 _ @RMBWM. - o

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
VILLAGE WATER COMPANY for authority )
to increase its rates and charges ) Application No. 49463
for water service, and for interim ) (Filed June 14, 1967
emergency rate relief. )

)

Bacigalupi, Elkus, Salinger & Rosenmberg, by
Claude N. Rosenberg, for applicant.

Earl R. Bennett, for Las Posas Estates Property
Cvmers Association, Inc.; John T. Conlan and
N. P. Michaleczko, for Ventura County Board
of Supervisors; Donald W. Mansfield and
Burke, Williams & Soremsem, by Geoxge W.
Wakeficld, for City of Cemexillo; es M.
Montalto, for residents of Conmejo H%%Is,
Shadow Oaks and Lymn Ranch areas and for
herself; and David White, for Las Posas
Village Tract Homeowners, protestants.

William V., Johnston, for himself, interested
party.

Roaymond E. Hevtens and Chester 0. Newman, for
the Commission staff,

Applicant Village Water Company seeks authority to
increase rates for water service.

Applicant also had requested a 23.7 percent interim
emexgency Iincrease pending final dispositiom of this proceeding.‘
Based upon Staff Exhibit No. 1, a 7.0 percent interihincreaséi/
was authorized by Decision No. 73181, dated October 10, 1967,

Public hearing was held before Examiner Catey in
Thousand Oaks on December 27, 1967 and in Camarillo on December 28,
1967, aed on January 15, 16, 17, 18 and 19 and February 1 znd 2,

1968. Coples of the application had been sexrved, and notice of

1/ To avoid confusion the rates in effect at the time the applica-
tion was filed are designavted herein as 'prior rates" rather
than by the customary designation 'present rates'.




®
A. 69463 ds

hearing had been published and posted in accordance with the
Commission'’s rules of procedure. The matter was submitted on
February 2, 1968.

Testimony on behalf of applicant was presentéd‘by its
president, its consulting engineer, and an officer of Janss Corpo-
ration, which was originally an affiliate of applicant and of the
developers of much of the land served by applicant. The Commission
staff presentation was made by an accountant and two engineers.

The participation by other parties comsisted of opening and closing
statements and cross-examination of witnesses. |

Service Area and Water System

Applicant owns and operates water systems serving two
areas in Ventura County. The larger of the two is in the Thousan&
Oaks-Newbury Park area and is designated by applicant as its Conejo
Valley System. The smaller of the two is in and near Camaxillo and
is designated by applicant as its Las Posas system, The two
systems are about twelve miles apart and are intercomnected only to
the extent that each area recelves part of its water supply‘from 2
common source, the transmission main of Calleguas Municipal Water
District (CMWD), a member agemcy.of Metropolitam Water District of
Southern California (WD). |

The Comejo Valley System is divided into three separate

subsystems. The largest of these serves geographical areas desig-
nated by applicant as the Industrial,: Moorpark, North Mesa and Los
Robles Avreas. The two smaller subéystems,serve, respectively,~:h¢
Potrero and Comejo Oaks Aress. | |

The Las Posas System is divided into two separate sub-

systems. The larger of these serves the Country Club Area. Tie




A, 49463 ds

smaller subsystem serves the Las Posas Area. The service area of

Crestview Mutual Water Company (Crestview) lies between the two
subsystens.

Applicant's sources of supply comsist of its own eleven

wells, four emergency ox standby connections with Crestview, and
MWD water purchased from CMWD through nine connections made at
strategic points where the CMWD transmission mainé pass through
zpplicant's service areas. Applicant plans to add énother well
during 1968.

Because of thé ﬁariation in elevations throughout appli-
cant's service area and the physical separation of various portions
of the system, numercus pressure zones have been established.
Seven booster stations and thirteen reservoirs and tanks provide
pressure and storage for the various zomes.

There are about zi miles of tranmsmission and distribution
nains, ranging in size from 4~inch to 18-inch. Those mains sexve
about 4,300 metered services, 20 privaté fire protection sexvices
and 670 public fire hydrants.

Field investigations of appliéant's operations, service
and facilities were made by the Commission staff. Pressures and
service were found to be sa:isfactdry. Also, a staff roview
disclosed that no informal coﬁplaints were directed by customers
to the Commission during 1967, and only two during 1966. Repre-
sentative customers were iﬁtéfviewed by the Commission staff and,
except for two temporary sand problems solved by flushing, no
service deficiencies were reported.

History
The wvarious prior formal proceedings involving applicant

are Incorporated by reference in this proceeding. Exhibit D




A, 49463 ds

attached to Application No. 42911, applicant's original certificate
proceeding, shows that from 1957 through 1960 various subdi&iders
advanced the cost of water facilities In areas to be served by
Rockwood Mutual Water Company. A comparison of three maps,

Exbibit "A" in Application No. 42911 and Figures B and C of

Exhibit No. 2 in the current proceeding, shows that the Rockwood
Mautual areas include parts of applicant’s Las Posas and Moorpark
Areas and essentially all of applicant’s Conejo Oaks Area.

The aforementioned Exhibit D also shows that in 1959 two
subdividers advanced the cost of water facilities in axeas to be
served by Country Club Mutual Water Company and Rancho Conejo
Mutual Water Company. These areas are portions of applicant's
Country Club and Industrial Areas.

In Application No. 42911, filed November 29, 1960, appli-
cant stated that when the development of the areas then being served
by the three mutual water companies was initiated, the most feasible
and convenient method of supplying water thereto was through the
medium of mutual water companies. Later, the subdividers and the
managers of the mutuals concluded that a single consolidated public
utility would provide better sexvice and be more efficient. Appli-
cant was therefore formed and the assets and liabilities of the
mutuals were transferred to applicant, in accordance with Decision
No. 62583, dated September 19, 1961, in Application No. 4291l.

The liabilities were modified somewhat to provide for refund of
subdividers' advances, without interest, on the basls of 22 percent
of gross revenue until full payout. This was in lieu of the

zutuals® original agreements, which called for refund of 40 percent

of gross revenue for a maximum of 15 years, with total refﬁndé'noc




A, 49463 ds

to exceed total advances, without interest. The-new-égreements
also provided that the amount of refunds in any ome year would.mot “-.

exceed 75 percent of applicant's cash profit from operations.

Applicant paid $36,175 in cash and relieved the mutuals of

their liability to refund $349,957 of subdividers' advances, all in
exchange for plant having a net book cost originally estimated as
$103,957 greater, but subsequently determined to be $63,609 greater,
than the total of cash paid plus refund obligations assumed.
Subparagraph 3.d., of Decision No. 62583 directed, in regard to this
acquisition adjustment:

"That the applicant, for accounting purposes,

shall account for the excess of net assets

over purchase price as capital surplus as of

the effective date of the sales agreement."

(Exphasis added.)

Decision No. 62583 also granted, in part, applicant’s

request for a certificate to construct water systems or extensions
to sexrve other nearby territory in what is now its Las Posas,
Industrial, Mooxpark, North Mesa and Los Robles Areas. The
decision also authorized applicant to issue common stock in exchange
for certain wells, tanks and other facilities owned by subdividers.
Under the authorized financing amd accounting, applicant’s indi-
cated fnitial capital structure was as set forth in the following
Table I.




A. 49463 ds

TABLE I
INDICATED INITIAL CAPITALIZATION

ltem Amount Percent

Capital Stock $ 582,025 56%
Misc. Long-Term Debe® 349,957 34

Cepital Suxrplusi# 103.954 _10
Total 1,035,936 100

* The description of Ac. 241, Advances for Construction,
in the Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilicties,
prescribed by this Commission, includes: '"This account
shall include such advances made in accordance with
the utility'’s rules and regulations, as are to be re-
fundable In whole or inm part.” (emphasis added.) The
advances were refundable under terms which devizted
slightly from applicant’s rules and thus were desig-
nated ""long-term debt'.

# Of this, $25 represented premium on capital stock,
the rest was related to estimated difference between
actua% cost and purchase price ¢f systems from the
mtua s- :

Several additional areas were later certificated to appli-
cant. Decision No. 66230, dated Qctober 2¢, 1963, in Application
No. 45225 guthorized a xather large expansion but expressed comcern
regaxding applicant's plan to finance the utility's share of cost
of facilities entirely by other than equity capital. 7The in~tract
facilities were to be financed by construction advances provided by
subdividers, in accordance with applicant’s tariffs. Paragraph 12

of the oxder in that decision states:

"Village Water Company shall refund advances and
terminate refund agreements, in accordance with
its filed main extension rule,[2/] and limit
acceptance of new advances and debt financing,
so that, at no time, will the combined debt and
l1iability under advances exceed 60 percent of
total capitalization.”

2/ Under that rule, 2 utility may request authority from the Commis-
sion to terminate a refumd agreement, provided, among other
things, (1) the discounted termination price does mot exceed the
present worth, at six percent interest, of assumed future re-
funds, and (2) the holders of the agreement are willing.




A, 42463 ds

Staff Exhibit No. 44 in Application No. 45225 (comsolidated
with other proceedings) shows that applicant's year~end 1962 adjusted
bzlance sheet items indicated about 57 percent combined debt and
advances but that applicant's then proposed future financing would
have increased this to more than 77 percent by 1965, whereas
substitution of equity for the future debt financing would have
resulted in about 64 percent debt plus advances by 1965.

Decision No, 65963, dated September 10, 1963, in Applica-~
tion No. 45527 authorized applicant to carry out the terms and
conditions of a contract with nearby Conejo Valley Water Company
(Conejo). The essential terms of that contract are:

(1) Applicant was to sell to Comejo up to 500,000

gallons of water per day, as available from five specific
wells, the cost of whick was advanced to applicant and one
of its then affiliates, Janss Investment Corporation (JIC),
by Conejo. The water was to be produced and delivered by

means of other facilities, the cost of which was advanced

by Conejo. The cost of all of these facilities was
$110,724.

(2) Conejo was to advance the cost of any additiomal
facilities which Conejo and applicant mutually agreed were
to be installed.

(3) All plant financed by Conejo pursuant to the
contract was to be the property of applicant.

(4) The amounts advanced by Conejo were to become
contributions if the contract were terminated by lapse of
time on Janusry 1, 1972 or earlier by Conejo's &elinqueﬁcy
in payment of mutually agreed advances, minimum and
quantity charges for water, and repailr and other costs
related to the plant.




A, 49463 ds

In 1962, Califormia Lutheram College (Lucheran)-had’
installed a water distribution system to serve Ventura County Tract
No. 1241. That tract was a portion of Lutheran's property then
izmediately adjacent to applicant's Moorpark Area system. Lutheran's
wells were not adequate to serve the tract so Lutheran and applicant
agreed that the tract would be served by and the distribution system
sold to applicant, subject to Commission authorization. Decision
No. 66797, dated February 18, 1964, in Application No. 46081 granted
applicant authority to serve Tract No. 1241. Decision No. 67143,
dated April 28, 1964, authorized applicant to purchase the distribu-
tion system, with the cost payable in five equal installments, with

5 percent interest payable on the declining balance. The decision

also removed previous restrictions on applicant's expansion iato

contiguous terxitory.
Applicant's annual report to this Commission for the
year 1963 shows the following capitalization.
TABLE II
INDICATED 1963 YEAR-END CAPITALIZATION

Item Amount Peréent
Common Stock Equity $ 529,886 25%
Long-term Debt Plus

Loans from Affiliates 1,303,525 61
Advances for Construction 310,411 14

Total 2,143,822 100

From the foregoing table, it appears that appliéant's
debt financing of the Lutheran acquisition was in violation of the
still outstanding order prohibiting debt financing when applicant’s
cozbined debt and liability under advances exceeds 60 percent of
total capitalization. Paragraph 2 of Decision No. 67143 continued

the restriction.




A, 49463 ds

In Application No. 46869, applicant requested authoxity
to issue common stock having an aggregate par value of $550,000 to
affiliates in exchange for the $349,957 interest-frec debt shown
in Table I of this opinion, $92,043 of demand notes and opén-account
indebtedness, and $108,000 of short term notes. Decision No. 67823
granted the zpplication, pointing out that the revised capital
structure would reduce debt plus advances to 53 percent of capitali-
zation.

Decision No. 57823 states that applicant alleged that a
stronger common stock equity would enable it to negotiate success-
fully for future borrowings from finmancial institutions and would
permit it to execute additional main extension advance contracts.
Tae decision did not comment on the lack of prudence evidenced by
applicant’'s eliminating interest-free debt by issuing common stock
at dollar-for-dollar and subsequently borrowing money upon which it
must pay interest. The decision did, however, place applicant and
its shaxcholders on notice that the authorization was not to be
construed as indicative of amounts to be included in procecedings for
the determination of just aﬁd reasonable rates,

In Applications Nos. 46976 and 47118, applicant reéuested
authority to issue and sell $1,600,000 of bonds and to issue capitel
stock with an aggregate par value of $365,000. The stock was to be
issued to raise $200,000 of working cash and for use, at dollar-for-
dollaxr, in lieu of $165,000 in cash refunds to affiliated subdividers,
as such refunds became due under applicant's main extension rule
during 1985, 1966 and 1967, Decision No. 68313, dated December 9,

1064, granted the authorization requested. Decision No, 68313

pointed out that, on 2 pro forma basis under the financing authoxized,




A, 49463 ds

applicant’s debt plus outstanding advances would be 58 percent of
capitalization. Applicant did not, however, issue the capital stock
authorized to pay refunds of advances when due, The debt plus
advances, on a revised pro forma basis, thus became 63 percent of
capitalization.

Decision No. 72611, dated Jume 9, 1967, in Application
No. 49214 authorized applicant to issue common stock with an
aggregate par value of $940,650 to retire $908,650 in demand notes
and to raise $32,000 in cash. Applicant indicated in that proceeding
that part of the demand notes were payment of $96,799 in refunds on
advance contracts.

On July 10, 1967, all of applicant's stock was acquired
by American Water Works Company, Inc. (American), a Delaware
corporation. American is a holding company for 88 watexr utilities
throughout the United States. in California these include'Califofnia:
American Water Company (Cal-American), Poilock Water Service, Imec.,
and applicant. Cal-American's officers now manage and operate
applicant as a separate entity. |

Rates

Applicant's present tariffs include schedules fof general

metered service, private fire protection sexvice, public fire
hydrant service, metered construction water service and temporary
flat rate service. At the time of £iling this application the
rates were those authorized in applicant's original cextificate
proceeding in 1961. In Scptember, 1967, spplicant filed its
schedule for temporary flat rate service and in October, 1967,

2pplicant filed revised metered service schedules, authorized by




A, 49463 ds

the Commission, which provided for a temporary seven percent surcharge,

pending final disposition of this proceeding.

Applicant proposes to increase its rates for metered
service. The following Table III preseunts a comparison of appli-'
cent's prior metered service rates (before the temporary surcharge),

those requested by applicant, and those authorized herein:

 TABLE III
COMPARISON OF MONTHLY RATES

Item Prior Proposed  Authorized
General Metered Service

Minimum Charge $4.00% $4.25% $3.50%
First 500 cuwft., per 100 cu.ft. .00% .00% .00Q*
Next 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .00 .43 332
Next 2 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .20 43 «23
Next 6,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .20 .39 .30
Over 10 000 cu.fr., per 100 cu.ft. .18 .34 .28

Metered Construetion Service

Minimum Charge per DAy ceveceseser..$5.00F  $10.00# $9.00#
First 1,667 cu.fr. daily, '

PEr 100 CU.EE. vewenvennevencees oO0F .00#  .00#
Next 333 cu.ft. daily,

per 100 Ccu.fL. cvcrieecccscnccses 30 - .00# . 004
Over 2,000 cu.ftr. daily,
Per loocuft- POP RSSO GEPIAIPOISEIOESTS 030 .50 -l“s
* For a 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter. A graduated

scale of increased minimum charges 1s
provided for larger meters.

# TFoxr all sizes of meters.

In regard to the blocking and relative charges for
different meter sizes and different monthly comsuwmption, the
Commission staff recommends in Exhibit No. 3 that the rates author-
ized herein be designed to:

a. Provide for meter minimums related to meter
capacities for meters larger than 5/8 x 3/4-inch.

b. Provide that any increase be uniformly distri-
buted over all blocks of the rate structure,




A. 694€E3 ds

The staff recommendation as to relative minimum charges

for various sizes of meters is reasomable and has been adopted. A
steff witness conceded that it Is not possible, in correcting the
existing inappropriate blocking,'to provide for uniform pexcentage
increases for all levels of use. Neither applicant nor the staff
presented a cost-of~-service study upon which to base the relation-
ship between minimum charges and quantity rates. That relationship
in the rates authofized herein is therefore based upon judgment,
recognizing that, among other considerations, a large prqportion‘of

applicant’s water supply must be imported at a relatively high unit

cost.

Results of Operation

Witnesses for applicant and the Commission staff have
analyzed and estimated applicant's operational results. Summarized |
in Table IV, from Exhibits Nos. 2 and 3, are the estimated results
of operation for the test year 1967, under prior rates and under
those proposed by applicant. For comparison, this table also shows
the corresponding results of operation, modified as discussed
hereinafter, at prior rates, at those proposed by applicant, and at
those authorized herein.

From Table IV it can be determined that the rates requested
by applicant would have xesulted in an increase of 84 percent in oper-
ating revenues, whereas the rates authorized herein should produce an
increase of 47 percent. The bill for average monthly residential use
of 2,500 cubic feet would increase from $6.00 at prior rates‘F0“$lO.10
at authorized rates, an increase of 68%. Applicant's requested rates

would have resulted in an increasc of 1147 for this usage.




A.49463 NB

TABLE IV

timat ults o ration
Teat Year 1967

Item Applicant Staff Modified
At Prior Rates |

Operating Revenues .-....... $ 493,630 $ 478,300 $ 478,300

Deducticns 5 . '
Purchased Water eeeeeco... cereenenes 193,730 181,800 174,900
Pumping EXpense -cecececcnsesas ceeses 37,070 38,600 38,100
Water Troatment .ececeevecan.s 8,960 9,800 9,500
Transmission and Distribution Expense 40,810 36,800 38,800
Customer Accounts Expense ccecve.. 19,580 14,000 14,000
Regulatory Commission Expense 6,700 2,000 3,300
ALl other Operating Expense 57,460 58,000 57,700
Depreciation EXpense .ceecereveresses 111,080 94,700 96,200
Taxes other than on Revenue and Income 71,030 66,300 68,300
Anortization Expense -ven.... R 2,810 0 2,800

Subtotal .eecececcees crscsemenrrn 549,230 502,000 503,600

County Franchise TaX eeeccesccceccesen 8,600 8,300 8,300
Income TAX eceecacececaccasas cees 100 100 100

TOLAL ceecereeccornnsonnnns 557,930 510,400 512,000

Net Revanue ceasanecnon (64,300) (32,200) (33,700)
Rate BaSEe cecccicienceceiasenciiorinnes 3,241,800 2,518,000 2,658,000
Rate Of ROLUTD eceevcccescoecen ceesvenen Loss Loss LOSS- .

At Rates Proposed by Applicant
Operating Revemues ...... - % 873,400 $ ‘8‘77,‘5_00 $ 877,500

D {on:
Increase in Uncolloctibdles coeeee.. 5,0 0 500
ALl other Deductions Exclusive of _
Franchise and Income TaX0S .cveec.. 549,230 502,000 503,600
County Fronchise Tax 16,000 16,000 16,000
Income TAXES .oveeecececcnaccnceen . 96,900 79,800 81,300
Total ....... essssass cossan 662,670 597,500 601,400

Not Revenue Ceteteretaannns 210,730 279,600 276,200
--------- LR X RN KN RN 3,241,800 . 2,518’000 2,658,000
' Sosbrewrebibrarerrarre 6.50% n.].% ' 10‘4%

At Rates Authorized Horein

Operating Revenues .......... ceeemans 3 b $ 705,000

Deductions : .
Increase in Uncollectibles ........ X0
ALl other Deductions Exclusive of

Franchise and Income Taxes 503,600
County Franchise Tax 12,500
Inconme Taxes : 2,400

TAXOB teveecueveonennccennn - 518,800

1-86 ,200' I
2,658,000




A. 49463 ds

Qperating Revenues

The stafffs estimates of operating ravenues are based upon
more recent and more complete data than were availavle to applicant’s
engineer at the time he prepared his estimates. The staff basis for
revenue estimates is adopted in Table IV.

Purchased Water

Consistent with the differences in estimates of water
consumpticn, the estimates presented by applicant and by the staff
differ as to total water production for the year 1967. In addition,
the proportions estimated to be produced from local wells diffex
significantly.

The staff assumed that applicant will be successful in its
proposed drilling of a new well in the Hill Canyon Area, that the new
source will provide water of such quality, and in such quantity, that
zpplicant can pump water from the ﬁew source an average of 12 hours
per day and produce 100,000 Cef. C(hundreds of cubic feet) of water pér
year. Applicant contends that the staff estimate of production from -
the proposed new source is overly optimistic, in view of tﬁe hisﬁory
of "ary holes" and forced abandonment of once-usable wells: experienced
by applicant. Testimony of a staff engineer shows that aﬁplicant's
present four wells in the Hill Canyon Arca have averaged from 22,000
to 93,000 Cef. per well per year during the years from 1962 through
1966 that they have been in use. The direct average per wéll per yeexr
is about 43,000 Cef. and the weighted average is about 53,000 Cef.

For the purpose of this proceeding, we will assume that the new well,

had it been completed prior to the test year 1567, would have produced -
50,000 Cef. durirg that year. |

Another differerce in estimates results from the staff's

fnclusion of chout 43,000 Cef, additicmal production from two wells




A. 48463 ds

in the North Mesa Arxreca., These scurces temporarily have not been
fully utilized, due to subdivision activity in the area. This
portion of the staff estimate appears reasonable and is adopted.
Applicant’s estimates of cost of purchased water are based
upon the CMWD rate in effect durirng the test period, whereas the
staff adjusted the cost to reflect the higher rate which is effective
for the period from July 1, 1968 through Jume 30, 1969. As pointed
out hereinafter in the discussion of trend in rate of return, it is
more appropriate to use tbe rates actually in effect. The expenses
adopted in Table IV reflect this.
Pumping and Water Treatment Expense

Consistent with the assumption of 50,000 Ccf. more pux-
chased water than estimated by the staff, 50,000 less pumped water is

assumed in the pumping and purification expenses adopted in Table IV.

Transmission, Distribution and
Other Operating Expense

The direct testimoay and cross-examination of witnmesses for
applicant and the staff do not provide any explanétion for the $4,000
difference in estimates of transmission and distribution expense.

Under the circumstances, we assume the two estimates represent a

reasonable range of expenses and adopt the approximate midpoint of
that range in Table IV. |

Simllarly, the estimates grouped under the heading "All
Other Operating Expenses” in Table IV are nearly identical and the
epproximate midpoint of the two estimates is adopted.

Customer Accounts Expense

Appifcant's estimates of customer accounts oxpense fail to
give proper recognition to applicant's receent change from monthly to

bimorthly billing. The staff cstimate is adopted in Table IV.




A. 49463 ds

Regulatory Commission Expense

Applicant's estimate of regulatory commissién expense is
based upon an estimated $20,000 cost of the current proceeding,
spread over a three-year assumed period between rate proceédings;
The staff does not dispute that the current proceeding will cost
applicant at least $29,000’but contends that $10,000 is a more
- reasonable normal c¢ost of a rate proceeding for this size of utility,
and that a five-year period between proceedings is more likely.
There were numerous errors and omissions of astonishing magnitude in
applicant's books, én§ there can be no doubt that, as a result, the
cost of developing data for presentation in this rate proceeding was
higher than it would othexwise have been. It 1s difficult to
determine how much of the actual cost is excessive, but‘thegstaff's
estimate of a reasonable total cost appears more appropriate to use
than the actual cost. In this instance, however, applicant's three-
year period for spread of rate case expense appears reasomable, so
one-third of the stafi's estimate of total reasomable cost is
adopted as an annual expeanse in Table IV.

Denreciztioc Expense

The estimates of depreciation expense presented by appli-
cant aﬁd by the staff differ primarily bedhuée fl) the staff allow-
ances for plant additions in 1967 are comsiderably less than |
estimated by applicant, (2) the staff derived a depreciation reserve

requirement in lieu of the under-accrued reserve used by applicant,

and (3) the staff excluded depreciation om its estimated cost of

excess capaeity of source of supply plant and supply mains., These
items are covered hercinafter in the discussidﬁ of rate base. The
depreclation expense adopted in Table IV isJ¢onsisténc with the

related rate base componecats adopted im that table.




A, 49463 ds

Taxes Other Than On Income

The principal difference between applicant's and the

staff's estimates of payroll taxes is due to applicantYS'inélusion

of all payroll taxes as 2n expense, whereas the staff included only .

thet part which arises from expensed payroll. Taxes applicable to
construction payroll are not chargeable to operating expense. The
staff estimate is adopted in Table IV.

The principal difference between applicant's and the
staff's estimates of ad valorem taxes is due to the staff's exclusion
of taxes on plant fnvestment which the staff excluded from rate base.
The ad valorem taxes adopted in Table IV are consisteant wich the.

related rate base compouents adopted in that table.

Amortization Expense

Prioxr to the time when supplemental imported water was
available to the area, applicant engaged In a program of ground Qater
exploration. Expenditures in the amount of $53,339 are being treated
as Extraordinary Property Losses, amortized over a 20-year period for
accounting purposes, pursuant to a letter from the Cqmmissioh-
Applicant has iﬁcluded the $2,810 annual amortization as chargezble
to operations and the staff has not.

Additional expenditures in the amount of $388,043 were
made by applicant in unproductive efforts to develop an additional
local water supply. Applicant has started to amortize part of these
expenditures but, pursuant to a letter from the Commission; is
absorbing the loss, rather than charging it to operatioms. Imasmuch
as this results in applicant's absorbing about 88 perxcent of the
total losses of this nature, it appears that the amo:tization of the

other 12 percezt by $2,810 annual charges to operations is reasonable




A, 48463 ds

for rate-making,as well as accounting purposes,‘and is adopted in
Table IV. |

Income Taxes

The various differences between applicant's and the staff’s

estimates of revernmes and expenses affect the corresponding estimates

of income taxes at applicant's proposed water rates. The income tex
estinates also were affected by the treatment of various other itews
which eater into the income tax calculation. |

Applicant's witness did not kmow whether applicant had
used or will use liberalized depreciation methods for its incowme
tax returns, but applicant's Exhibit No. 2 states that the depreci-
ation expense used in applicant's derivation of estimated income tax
is computed "using the double deelining balance' method. Testimony
of applicant's witness shews that, instead of using double the
straight-line rate applied to declining balances, the computation
was based upon 1-1/2 times the straight-line rate applied to
original balances. This would be approximately correct £or thevolder
plant because, for plant having a total life of 50 years;'l-l/z times
the original balance equals twice the declining balance when the
plant is about seven years old. The staff basis of using 1-1/2 times
the straight-line rate applied to original balences of plant
installed prior to 1967 and double the straight?line rate for recent.
installations should result In a reasonable approximation of the - |
depreciation deducticn which would result from a detailed double-rate
declining balerce computation. The staff method is used in the
calculation of the inceome taxes adopted in Tablé IV. |

In computing estimated income tax deductions, applicant

2lso excluded depreciation on plant finznced by adwvances for




b. 49463 ds

construction. Applicant's main extension rule removes the "contingent
liability" stigma from refunds of advances as soon as 80 percent
saturation of customers to be served by the extemsion is reached, by
guaranteeing full refund within 25 years after the extension was
installed., In the absence of evidence to the contrary, it may
reasonably be assumed that applicant, for income tax purposes, may
properly claim depreciation on plant finamnced by advances to the
extent that 80 percent saturation is achieved, as assumed by the
staff, The income taxes adopted in Table IV reflect that assumption.

Applicant's calculation of estimated 1967 income taxes
under proposed water rates apparently uses an interest deduction of
$82,102, whereas the staff used $98,400. Applicant apparently over-
looked the interest om a note issued to Janss Iavestment Corporation.
The staff used the total interest payable, reduced to adjust for the
kypothetical advances for comstruction included in the rate base, but
failed to correct for the nonoperative plant adjustment made to rate
base. The income taxes adopted in Table IV reflect an interest
deduction of $98,200, based upon the application of the adjusted
debt of 65.5% of total capitalization and composite interest rate of
5.647 shown in Staff Exhibit No. 7, applied to the rate base adopted
in Table IV,

Both applicant and the staff included as an income tax
deduction the portion of the amortization of water development costs
which applicant is absorbing. Consistent with the elimination of
this portion of the amortizatior from operating expense, it is
elimirated from the deductions used ia deriving the incdme taxes
adopted in Table iV,

At the time cpplicant's original estimates were prepared,

the State Corporation Franchise Tax rate was 5-1/2 percent and the
Federal Investment Tax Credit was temporarily limited to $700., The

staff used the current franchise tax rate of 7 percent and utilized

~19-~




® @
A, 49463 ds

the current investment tax credit., The current rate and credit also
are reflected in the income taxes adopted in Table IV.
Rate Base

Sumparized in Table V, from applicant’s and staff's

Exhibits Nos. 2 and 3, are the estimated rate bases for the test year
1967. For comparison, this table also shows the corresponding modi-

fied components used in developing the rate base ad‘opted' in Table IV.
LABLE - |
RATE BASE, TEST YEAR 1967
Ttem Applicant Stafsd Modified
sefore Deductiors .
Begimning=-of-year Plant: _ 7
Recorded $h,h35',530 $h:1‘363530 $h,h35,530
Adj. for Unreconded Items 397,360 397,360 397,360
Adja Lor B4l Camyoen Yoll & Trans. Main o) 27,600 27,600
idj. for Plant Held for Future Use 0 (1L3,100)  (1L3,200)
Adj. for Est. Orig. Cost of Land 0 (5L,000) ..
Acj. for Orig. Exp. & Unused Engines 0 (9,200) (9-,2002
AdJ. Lor Custemer Demsity 0 (130,800) (60,6C0)

Average Net Additions 31,418 259,600 - 259,600
Average Gross Plant > % 3

8 A e
Yaterials & Supplies 6::558‘ . 6:560:‘ ’ 6:600
Working Cash Allovance 70,000 50,000 50.CCO
Total 5,224,866  L,8L0,560  4,96L,600.

Deductions
Segirning=-of-year Constr. Advances: ‘

Recorded 1,115,097 1,115,097 1,115,097
A83. for Unrecorded Items 387,360 387,360 387,360
Adj. for Lutheran College 0 1,980 0

Adj. for Mutuwals 0 218,150 254,520
Adjusted »oVG, 2 (22 ey (D0
Average Net Additions 142,288 171,800 171,800

Average Comstr. Advances “LBLL, LS 1,907, 3928, 500

g

Beginning-of-year Contridbutions: : .
Rocorded 28,790 28,790 - 28,790
AQJ. Unexplained (791) 0 0
Adj. for Concjo Comtract 0 45,980 0.

Adjusted 215299 Uy (O 28,790
Average Depreciation Accrual (605) (835) (805)
Average Contributions 20,94 73,930 28,000 -
Beginning-of-year Depr. Resorve: S

Recorded 278,149 278,1L9" 278,19

Adj. Unexplained | (9,306) o 0

Adj. for Underacerusls 0 56,320 56,320

AdJ. Lor Plant Held for Future Use 0 (QA7,700) - (17,7C0)

AGJe Lor Custemer Deasity o (16,000) (7,L00)

AdJusted 268,043 300,769 309,369
Average Neot Additions L2,295 10,100 40,850 .
Average Depr. Reserve »000%  350,00C% .
Net Deduetions 1,983,066% 2,322,560% 2,306,600
Rate Base 3,202,800%. 2,518,000% 2,658,000
(Red Figure) ' '
* Mnor differences in totals, due to rounding.

20~




A, 40483 ds

Average Gross Plant

Both applicant and the staff started with recorded
begimning-of-year plant of $4,436,530, to which each added a correc-
tion of $397,360 for plant which applicant had neglected to enter on
its books. Despite this extraoxrdinarily large correction determined
by applicant after extensive auditing by recognized competent
auditing firms, testimony presented by zcpplicant in relation to
Exhibit No, 26 indicates that the cost of at least four more main
extensions and the related advances have not been entered on appli-
cant's books. The effect of such further inaccuracies in recorded
plant and advances cannot be determined from the record. The
recorded plant and $397,360 correction are used in determining the
average gross plant adopted in Table V.

The staff added $27,600 for the proposed mew Hill Canyon
Well, hereinbefore discussed under "Purchased Water”, and a related
relining of a transmission main. Consistent with the assumption of
water production from this well in 1967, the plant investment is
included in the average gross plant adopted in Table V.

The staff deducted $152,300 for applicaent's Well No. 5,
its Lynn Reservoir, amd various well sites and equipment, all of
which were classified by the staff as plant held for future use.
None of these facilities are now being used. The water from Well
No. 5 is of poor quality. The clevation of Lynn Reservoir is too
far below the hydraulic gradient in the area to be xeadily and
cfficiently used at this time, None of the wells and equipment on
the sites excluded by the staff axe invuse. The staff adjustment
is incorporated in the derivation of the average gross plant’adopted

in Tzble V.

The staff deducted $54,000 as an adjustment to applicant's

recorded cost of five parxcels of land acquired f£rom developers, with

-21-




A, 40463 ds

whom it was affiliated at the time of acquisition of the parcels.
This adjustment is to reflect the staff's estimate of a reasonable
“original cost" for rate-msking purposes. In genmeral, the basis used
by cpplicant's affiliate, in determining the sale price of land to
applicant, was to estimate the market value of the property for non-
utility uwse and to deduct frcm that market value the estimated
prorated cost of street improvements, drainage, and utility facili;‘
ties. A staff engineer testified that the staff estimaté‘was based
upon the fact that applicant had purchased some other resexvoir sites
in 1961 at a cost of $200 per acre, which the staff increased to

$500 per acre for its estimates.

The situation with which we are normally concermed is

where 2 land developer purchases land, promptly subdivides it, and
sells portions of the land to an affiliated utility to use as tank
and pump sites. In such 2 situation, it would not be unreasonable
for the developer to increase his originmal cost per acre to spread
the total original cost over the acreage remaining after dedication
of public strects and easements. In addition, the land cost may
reasonably include a pro rata portiom of the cost of such overall
tract improvements as street grading, paving, drainage, sewage
facilities, and any unrefundable expenditures for utility piant.
Unfortunately, the record does not include sufficient
basic data to determine what the resultant cost of land would be on
the basis outlined in the preceding paragraph. However, for
applicant’s Potrero Zone I land, a 4.29 acre parcel to which over
one~third of the staff land adjustment Is related, the record shows
that the beare coss of the land to the developer was $3,250 per acre.

o
If we assuxe a 25 percent increase in price per acre tTo cover

3/ TFor example, in the case of a subdivision with streets 50 feet

wide, having lots 100 feet deep on each side of the street, and
having wo cross streets. <




A. 49463 ds

dedication of part of the acreage for strecets, the raw cost of the

lend becomes $4,060 per acre. Applicant's booked cost of this
parcel 1s $5,010 per acre, leaving less than $1,000 per acre for
allocated street and related improvements, Although the basis that
was used by applicant’s affiliate in establishing the sale price of
this parcel is not necessarily a valid approach, the end result
appears reasonable in this instance and is lncludcd in the average
gross plant adopted in Table V,

Three of the other parcels for which the staff adjusted
the book costs were acquired by applicant's former affiliate in 1913
for $20 per acre, and a fourth parcel was acquired in 1949 for $7QO
per acre, as compared with an average booked cost to applicant of
$4,400 per acre. With a long lag Eetween purchase and sale by the
affiliate, the original cost per acre to the affiliate is not a
reasonable starting point for book cost, unless holding costs suck
as interest and ad valorem taxes are cousidered. No data on probable
holding costs is available in the record. The average book cost per
acre for the four parcels is less than for the Potrero Zome I parcel
and is used in the average gross plant adopted in Table V.

The staff deducted $130,800 as an adjustment to applicant's
plant, to exclude a prorated portion of the cost of certain produc-
tion and transmission plant. The proration is based upon the staff's
estimate of the water supply requirements in the Industrial Park-
Moorpark, Potrero, and Las Posas Country Club axeas for the next
five years, as compared with the water supply actually now avallable
from production and transmission facilities iIn those areas. The

ratio of excess capacity te total capacity was appiled to the plant

costs to determine the adjustment.




A, 49463 ds

Applicant contends that it iIs more efficient and sometimes
obligatory to install initially production and storage facilities
which will f£it in with the ultimate development of an area. We agree,
but there is a limit to the extent that existing customers should be
assessed for capacity which temporarily is not needed and which
sresently is of little bemefit to the customers, The staff's
crizericn of supply requirements for the next five years appeaxs |
Teasonable, but the staff's implied assumption taat plant costs vary
in dixect proportion to capacity is not supported by the record.
Testinmony of applicant'’s engineer indicates that land and well costs
are relatively independent of cepacity, and the cost of other water
works facilities varies more nearly as the square root of the
capacity. The staff adjustment is modified accordingly in the
average gross plant adopted in Table V.

In Exhibit No. 3, the staff suggested that additional
adjustment of an undetermined amount should be made to reflect over-
sizing of certain transmission and distributiom mains. At the
staff's request, applicant prepared Exhibit No. 26, showing data on
the 31 mains throughout applicant's system for which the staff's
reviews of applicant's maps had indicated a possibility of over-
sizing. Upon review of the dzta, the staff stipulated that no
adjustment was appropriate for 26 of these mains. Testimony by

applicant's engineer shows that the sizes utilized for the other

five mains are reasonably justified on the basis of the next five

years' needs and the development of a logical grid system., No
additional adjustment is warranted.

Working Cash Allowance

Staff Exhibit No. 3 states that applicant and the staff

used the same method in estimating working cash, but different




L. 49463 ds

amounts for expenses upon which the allowance is based. The total
of the expenses adopted in Table IV which affect working cash is

almost the same as the staff estimate, so the staff's working cash

estimate is adopted in Table V.

Advances for Construction

There are threé basic differences between the estimates of
advances for construction presented by applicant and those presented
by the staff. The differences relate to (1) net additions during
1967, (2) acquisition of the Lutheran College distribution systmm;
and (3) acquisition of the systems of various mutual water systems.

The staff estimate of net additions to advances for
construction during 1967 is about $59,000 higher than applicant’s.
The staff had available the recorded net additions for a major
portion of the year, wherecas applicant’s estimates were prepared
before such data were available. The staff estimate of net

additions is used in deriving the advances for construction adopted

in Table V.

The staff treated the purchase by applicant of the

Lutheran College distribution system as though the $15,000 balance
owed by applicant as of December 31, 1966 were the average out-
standing balance during 1967 of an advance for comstruction. In
Exhibit No. 3, the staff states that applicant could have acquired
this plant by a water facilities refund agreement. Applicant
contends that there is nothing in the history of the tranmsaction
to indicate that applicant could have Induced the college to accept
payment In the form of interest~free refund of the cost of the
system over a period of years., Further, there is no Indication

that the transfer of the propcrcics was not an arm’s~-length




A. 49463 ds

transaction, nor that the construction of the facilities by the
college and their subsequent transfer to applicant had been planned
to circumvent the water main extension rule prescribed by this
Commission. Under the circumstances, the staff adjustment is not
included in the advances for comstruction adopted in Table V.,

The staff increased advances by $218,000 to treat the
acquisition of the water systems of the various nutual water companies
as though applicant had not converted the refund agreements to common
stock at dollar for dollar. The staff apparently assumed that full
refund of advances for any given tract would have been due
irmediately when the customer density in that tract reached 80 per-~
cent. The situation here differs materially from that of the
Lutheraa College system: (1) the distribution system not only could
have been, but was, financed by subdividers' funds which applicant
was to have refunded, without interest, over a period of years;

(2) the conversion of the future refund obligation to an immediate
stock issuve, without discount, was a transaction between applicant
and its affiliated subdividers. The customexs should not be
penalized for the conversion. Also, there is no valid reason for
excluding tracts with over 80 percent customer density in determining
the level of advances which would have obtained under the refund
agreements which appiicant converted to common stock. The hypothe-
tical balance of advances relating to all refund agreements involved
in applicant’s acquisition of the water systems from the mutuals is
Iincluded in the advances for construction adopted in Table V.

Contributicns in Aid of Construction

The difference between applicant’s and the staff’s
estimates of coatributions is caused primarily by the staff’s

addition of about $46,000, representing the difference between book

cost of plant amnd recorded contributions relating to facilities which

-26-




A, 49463 ds

provided water temporarily to Comejo Valley Water Company (Conejo).
Implicit in the staff's adjustment is the assumption that applicant:
or its affiliates should have, or did, receive additional contribu-
tions from Conejo, Exhibit No. 20 shows that the portioms of the
facilities recorded as having been paid for by applicant are about
$14,000 less than estimated by the staff and appear to be more
related to applicant's needs than to the formef service of water to
Conejo. There is no evidence that either applicant or its affiliates
were relmbursed by Comejo for the portions of the facilities

allegedly paid for by applicant. The staff adjustment is not

included in the contributions in aid of construction adopted in

Table V,

The $63,609 of capital surplus resulting from the
difference between the purchase price and book cost of the facili-~ .
ties purchased from the mutual water companies should, for rate-
making purposes, be treated as a contribution from the formex
members of the mutuals. However, it may reasonably be assumed that
the purchase price was lower than the book cost because some of the
facilities, such as the Lynn Reservoir, could not conveniently be
utilized in the integrated system or were otherwise unsuitable.

For the purpose of this proceceding we will assume that the contri-
buted plant cost is part of the $152,300 which already has been
excluded from rate base as plant held for future use.

Average Depreciation Reserve

The principal difference between the estimates of average
depreciation reserve presented by applicant and the staff are due to
the staff's substitution of a computed reserve requirement for the

recoxrded reserve. The staff study indicates that the resezve was




A. 49463 ds

considerably underaccrued in relation to the life expectancies

currently assigned to existing plant. Much of the underaccrual
appears to have developed from the early retirement of plant ﬁhich
had only been partly depreciated on applicant's books. |
Applicant contends that the staff's treatment of the
depreciation reserve is inappropriate because (1) applicant is, and
has been, accruing depreciation using remaining-life instead of
total-life depreciation accruals, and (2) ome of the primary
purposes of the remaining-life wethod is to avoid continual restate-
ment of the book reserve. We might agree with applicant if its
plant records had been maintained with reasonable accuracy.
However, the errors and omissions amounting to literally hundreds of
thousands of dollars of plant previously discussed herein, cast
doubt upon the reasoncbleness of the depreciation aceruals related
to the recorded plant. During the periocd when applicant was
affiliated with land developers in the area and was already sus=-
taining large amnual losses from the watexr operations, there was
little incentive to increase those losses by increasing the depre-
ciation aceruals. Under the circumstances, .the staff estimate of
average depreciation reserve, modified to conform with the related

plant adopted in rate base, is adopted in Table V.

Trend in Rateﬂéf Return

Applican: presented estimated results of operations for
the year 1966 as well as 1967. It does mot contend that the trenmd
of the various components between the two years is necessarily
indicative of future tremds, In fact, applicant's engineer testi-
fied that the level of estimates of several items for the two years

definitely was not indicative of the future trend.




A, 49463 ds

The staff presented estimated results of operation for the
yezxr 1968 as well as 1967. The trend of many of the components
between the two years is reasonably indicative of the future trend.
For example, the staff made a comprehensive study to separate the

£Zect of climatic conditions on consumption per customer and
determined the apparent trxemd in normal usage. The staff's 1963
estimated rate of return at applicant's proposed rate is 0.5 percent
higher than the staff's corresponding estimate for 1967.

There are several factors which distort the relative rates
of rerturn for 1967 and 1968 in the staff'’s estimates. The most
apparent are: |

(1) The staff used the same level of wages for both
test years, whereas applicant's 1968 wage levels are about
five percent higher than its 1967 levels.

(2) The staff used the same unit cost for purchased
water for both test years, whereas the rate has been
increasing anmually ia increments of $3 per acre-foot.

The next incremental increase is scheduled for July 1, 1968.

(3) The staff used the same ''saturation adjustment”
for both test years, whereas the saturation adjustment
should decline as mew customexs are added.

(4) The staff used a lower composite ad valorem tax
rate for 1968 than for 1967 without determining whether or
not this represented a rezsonably well-defined long-term
trend. |

(5) The staff used a lower investment tax credit‘
for income tax purposes in its 1968 estimates than in 1967,

whereas a ctaff witness stated that the trend in plant

construction will probably be upward.




A. 49463 ds

It is difficult to evaluate with any precision the overall

magnitude of the distortion in apparent trend in rate of return
cauvsed by factors such as those cited in the foregoing paragraph.

The first two factors alome account for about half of the 0.5 percent
upward trend indicated by the staff estimates. TFor the purposes of
this proceeding, we will use 1967 for the test year and assume
neither an upward nor a downwaxrd tremd in rate of return.

Rate of Returm

In Exhibit No. 7, the staff recommended a 6.28 percent
rate of return on rate base. The exhibit states that the recommen-
dation was based upon judicious consideration of certainm factors.
These factors are that applicant has:
(1) Consistently been expected by its entrepremeurs
to earn a rate of return on invested capital of 6.57% or
1&33.

(2) Not been operated under its new management for
a sufficient length of time to fully develop its real
rate of return potential.

(3) Not employed accounting practices conforming

with this Commission's prescribed umiform system of
accounts.

(4) Yot complied with the rules and regulations of

this Commission.

Tn regard to the first item, the rate cited bv the staff
is a2 Interest rate and we do not agree that the interest rate
accepted on borrowed money by zpplicant's former affiliates is
indicative of a reasomable return on equity or composite return on
rate base. In regard to the second item, the staff estimates are

based upor the operation by the new management and include future




A. 48463 ds

efficiencies, such as the use of 2 proposed mew well, which that
nanageument plans to effect. 1In regard to the third item, the extra
cost of correcting applicant's erroneous books has not been passed
on to the customer in the expenses estimated by the staff. In
regard to the fourth item, the noncompliance is related to the
entering into a water exchange agreement with Crestview Mutual Water
Co. without Commission authorization, adjustment of apﬁlicant's
depreciation reserve without Commission authorizatiom, and the
accounting deficiencies covered by the foregoing Item (3). None of
these items of noncompliance appears to have resulted in higher
staff estimates of expenses or rate base.

In Exhibit No. 23, applicant's president derived 7.47 per-
cent as the rate of return he deemed reasonable as a composite rate
of return on debt and equity. This 1is based upon a 5.58 percent
average rate of interest on debt and 2n allowance of 10 pexcent
return on equity. _

In determining the return that should be providad by(appli-'
cant's ratepayers, we must consider the hypothetical ucility
envisioned by the numerous adjustments adopted in this proceeding.
Such a wtility would have a total imvestment equal to the adopted
rate bace, and a capital structure of about 65 percent debt and
35 perceat equity. Under these conditions, a 7 perceat return on
rate base would produce about 9-1/2 percent return on equity. The
rates a2uthorized herein are designed to produce 2 7 percent return
on rate base. Deducting actual annuel interest payabla on
2pplicant’s debt from the total net revenues leaves carnings of
about 4-1/2 percent on book equity..

Position of Protestants

On Decembex 27, 1967, the first day of hearing, the County

of Venturz and the City of Camarillo asked that the hearing be held

-31-




A. 49463 ds

in abeyance for 30 days to allow the county and the cities of
Thousand Qaks and Camarillo to study the matter. On December’27,
1967 the City of Camarillo adopted a xesolutiom stating that it
intended to acquire the Las Posas portion of applicant's system.

On December 28, 1967, the city renmewed its request for a 30-day
continuance. On January 16, 1968, the Ventura County Board of
Supervisors adopted a resolution, a copy of which is Exhibit No. 8,
asking that a more detailed review and study be made by the Commis-

sion to insure that any rate increase granted will be equitable and

uniformly distributed over all blocks of the rate structure. Om

February 2, 1968 the City of Camarillo asked that the hearing be

continued for at least six months, Inasmuch as the application had
been filed on Jume 14, 1967 and nine days of hearing had been held
over a period of more than a month, during which all parties werxe
given an opportunity to present evidence, the requests for further
delay were not granted. The matter was submitted, however, subject
to reopening by the Commission if a review of the record indicated
such action to be appropriate. Upon careful review, we have con-
cluded that the record is sufficiently complete and that reopening
of the proceeding is not warranted.

The various other protestants either objected to any
inerease whatsoever or objected to the magnitude and distribution
of the increase requested by applicant. In addition, several peti-
tions and over 200 postcards expressing opposition to the rate.
increzse were presented at the hearing. The rates authorized herein
are designed to provide a reasonable return, but no more than a
reasonable return, on applicant's rate base. The importing of
high~cost water since applicant's present rate structure was

established makes the present blocking inappropriate but, to the




&, 45463 ds

extent possible under the revised blocking, consideration has been

given to equalizing the pexcemtage of Increase to all classes of -

consumexrs.,

Findings and Conclusion

The Commission finds that:

l.a. The modified estimates of operating revenues, operating
expenses, and rate base for the test year 1967, as discussed in the
foregoing opinion and suxmarized in Table IV of that opinion,
rezsonably indicate the probable results of applicant’s operations
for the near future. ] |

b. Productioﬁ of 50,000 Cef. of water per year from appli-
cant's proposed new well is a reasomable estimate based upon the
recorded production of mearby wells.

¢. Additional production of 43,000 Ccf. of water éer year from

wells in applicant's North Mesa Area, 2s estimated by the staff, i$

a2 reasonable estimate based upon the full utilization of those wells

waich have been curtailed because of subdivision activity in the
area. ._

d. A three-year spread of the staff's estimated normsl cbst
of a rate procecding is reasonable.

e. The plant classified by the staff as being held for future
use is of no benefit to present customers nor will it be in the
nezxr future.

£. Applicant's book cost of land acquired from its former
affiliates is not excessive.

g. Applicant's zequisition of the Lutheran College system did
not involve any long-term, interest-free advancgs by subdividers

and, under the circumstances discussed hereirbefore, may not




A, 494563 ds

reasonsbly be treated for rate-making purposes, as though such
advances had been made.

h. Applicant’s acquisition of the systems of various mutual
water companies did involve long-term, interest-free provision of
funds'by subdividers and, under the circumstances discussed herein-
before, may reasonmably be treated for rate-making purposes as though
the refund agreements had not subsequently been terminated without
discount by issuance of common stock.

i. There is no evidence that applicant or its former
affiliates received more contributed plant from Conecjo Valley Water

Company than was recorded in applicant’s books.

j. There is no valid showing of either an upward or downward

trend in applicant's future rate of return.

2. Applicant's former management did not employ accounting
procedures conforming with the uniform system of accounts presecribed
by this Commissiom, and the present management has not yet completed
its proposed program of correcting the deficiencies.

The Commission concludes that the application should be
granted in part.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this order, applicant Village
Vzter Company is authorized to file the revised rate schedules
attached to this order as Appendix A. Such £iling shall comply with
Gereral Ordgr No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised schedules
shall be four days after the date of filing. The revised schedules

shell apply only to service rendered on and after the effective

date thereof.




A. 49463 ds

2. On or before December 31, 1968 applicant shall complete
the revision of its accounting procedures to conform with the Uniform
System of Accounts for Class A, Class B, and Class C Water Utilities
prescxibed by this Commission, and shall file in this proceeding a
notice of compliance with this requirement. |

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after |

the dzte hereof.

ria, this 5 &

- -t ..
N

Dated at San Franciseo , Califo

day of *JUNE 196@\

Ctar

Commissioners:

CormYsstoner Proa P. Mon-i!:soy. 'So?l'ng
fccessarﬂy adsent, ¢4 not participate
3 tbe dispesition of this procoeding.” .




A49463 XB

APFENDIX A
Page L of 2

Schedule Ne. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered wator service.

TERRITORY

Portions of Camarillo, Newbury Park, Thousard Caks, and vicinity, (T)
Ventura County. (T)

RATES Por Meter

Peor Month -
Quantity Rates:

First 500 V.. OF 1093 ceveveccavescnnes $ 3.50
Next 3,500 cu.ft., por 100 cu.ft. -3

Next 6,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. «30
Cver 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 28

MinZxum Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/i~inch meter ..eeeveeerecconecese $  3.50
For 3/4-inCh MOBOY  .vererrvrncnrvnvenos LaR5
For 2=inch MOTOr ...ieveincrncaraccen 6.00.
For Ih=inch MOLOr eeeevreeverevncsnees 11.00
For 2=inch meter ....cveecercecccecces 17.00
For 3=inch moter ...cicecerien.n reees 30.00
For Ledneh MetOr Liiiiviierernesrenss 45.00
For 6-inch meter’ 90.C0
For 8-inch MOTEr teecnntirccccocnnan . 140.00 .

The Minimum Cherge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




ALI63 B .

APPENDIX &
Page 2 of 2

Schedule No. 9MC
METERED GONSTRUCTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Appliceble to all water service furnished for construction
purposes.

TERRITORY
Portions of Camarillo, Noewbury Park, Thousand Qaks, and vicinity. (1)
Ventura County. ()

RATES Per Meter
Por Month
Quantity Rate:

For all water delivered, por 100 cu.ft. ..... $0.45. ()
Minimum Charge:

For all sizes of meters ........... ) (ﬁ:) :

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rate.

SPECIAL CONDITTIONS

1. Construction water service under this schedule will be fur-
alsked only when surplus water is avallable over the requirements for
domestic service and umder conditions which will not adversely affect
domestic servico. The utility will be the sole judge as to the avail-
ablility of suck surplus wabter.

2. Applicants for metered construction service will be required
to apply for the service at least 48 hours in advance of the time
delivery of water 1z requested and to pay the costs and charges as
provided by Rule No. 13, Temperary Service.




